

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**10-10-2017**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT IV

---

Case No. 2017AP741-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAVIEN CAJUJUAN PEGEESE,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN  
ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION  
RELIEF, ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ROCK  
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE RICHARD T. WERNER  
AND THE HONORABLE JOHN M. WOOD, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

AARON R. O'NEIL  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1041818

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-1740  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
oneilar@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    The record of the plea colloquy demonstrates that the circuit court complied with its duty to ensure that Pegeese validly waived his constitutional rights.....	6
A.    Applicable law .....	6
1.    A court can rely on a plea questionnaire when complying with its mandatory duties at a plea colloquy.....	6
2.    If a court fails to comply with its mandatory duties at a plea hearing, the defendant may move to withdraw his plea. ....	7
B.    Pegeese was not entitled to a <i>Bangert</i> hearing because the record demonstrated that the circuit court properly relied on the plea questionnaire and its colloquy with Pegeese to ensure that he was knowingly waiving his rights. ....	7

	Page
C. Pegeese has not demonstrated that the circuit court erred by concluding that the plea colloquy was sufficient. ....	9
II. If the circuit court violated its obligation to ensure that Pegeese was validly waiving his rights, it should remand for a <i>Bangert</i> hearing. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d. 12 (1986) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>State v. Brown</i> ,, 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906.....	5, 13
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 2004 WI 107, 274 Wis. 2d 379, 683 N.W.2d 14.....	13
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 749, 485 N.W.2d 74 (Ct. App. 1992).....	9
<i>State v. Hoppe</i> , 2009 WI 41, 317 Wis. 2d 161, 765 N.W.2d 794.....	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 2007 WI 75, 301 Wis. 2d 350, 734 N.W.2d 48.....	7
<i>State v. Moederndorfer</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 823, 416 N.W.2d 627 (Ct. App. 1987)....	6, 8, 10
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	6, 7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(3).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 971.08 .....	5, 6, 7
